

**IN THE DISTRICT OF JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS
CIVIL COURT DEPARTMENT**

HODES & NAUSER, MDs, P.A., on)
behalf of itself, its patients, physicians,)
and staff; TRACI LYNN NAUSER,)
M.D.; TRISTAN FOWLER, D.O.; and)
COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH OF)
PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT)
PLAINS, on behalf of itself and its)
patients, physicians, and staff,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KRIS KOBACH, in his official capacity)
as Attorney General of the State of)
Kansas; STEPHEN M. HOWE, in his)
official capacity as District Attorney for)
Johnson County; MARC BENNETT, in)
his official capacity as District Attorney)
for Sedgwick County; MARK A.)
DUPREE SR., in his official capacity as)
District Attorney for Wyandotte)
County; SUSAN GILE, in her official)
capacity as Executive Director of the)
Kansas Board of Health Arts; and)
RONALD M. VARNER, D.O., in his)
official capacity as President of the)
Kansas Board of Healing Arts, and)
JANET STANEK, in her official capacity)
as Secretary of the Kansas Department)
of Health and the Environment)

Defendants.

Case No. 23CV03140
Division No. 12
K.S.A. Chapter 60

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED PETITION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs’ free speech claim must be dismissed in part because the Amended Petition fails to allege that several provisions of the Act regulate speech at all..... 3

II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim that the Act violates equal protection by discriminating on the basis of sex. 4

III. This Court does not have jurisdiction to decide Plaintiffs’ vagueness claim because it is not ripe, and the claim as alleged also fails on its face. 8

 A. Plaintiffs’ vagueness claim is hypothetical because the challenged language has not taken final shape..... 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ vagueness claim fails on its face because it is refuted by the plain text of the statute. 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263, 113 S. Ct. 753, 122 L. Ed. 2d. 34 (1993)	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	6
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484, 94 S. Ct. 2485, 41 L. Ed. 2d 256 (1974)	6
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79, 137 S. Ct. 1718, 198 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2017)	9
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 309 Kan. 610, 440 P.3d 461 (2019)	5, 6
<i>In re Brooks</i> , 228 Kan. 541, 618 P.2d 814 (1980)	9
<i>In re Weisgerber</i> , 285 Kan. 98, 69 P.3d 321 (2007)	5
<i>Kurcharski-Berger v. Hill’s Pet Nutrition, Inc.</i> , 60 Kan. App. 2d 510, 494 P.3d 283 (2021).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023).....	5, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1992)	7
<i>Shipe v. Public Wholesale Water Supply District No. 25</i> , 289 Kan. 160, 210 P.3d 105 (Kan. 2009)	8
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Sebelius</i> , 285 Kan. 875, 179 P.3d 366 (2008)	9
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 305 Kan. 224, 382 P.3d 373 (2016)	9

Steckline Communications v. Journal Broadcast Group of Kansas,
305 Kan. 761, 388 P.3d 84 (2017) 3

Weil & Associates v. Urban Renewal Agency,
206 Kan. 405, 479 P.2d 875 (1971) 3, 4, 7

Statutes

H.B. 2264, 2023 Leg., 90th Sess. (Kan. 2023)..... 2, 4, 8, 9

K.S.A. 60–212..... 1, 3

K.S.A. 65-6708 3

K.S.A. 65-6709 passim

K.S.A. 65-6710 4, 7

K.S.A. 65-6711 2

K.S.A. 65-6712 4

K.S.A. 65-6714 4

K.S.A. 67-6509 2

Defendants, Kansas Attorney General Kris W. Kobach and District Attorneys Stephen M. Howe, Marc Bennett, and Mark A. Dupree, Sr. (“Defendants”), submit this brief in support of their motion to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended Petition because the petition fails to state free speech or equal protection claims under the Kansas Constitution and because its vagueness claim is not ripe. See K.S.A. 60–212(b)(1), (6).
